

NO. 80602-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHERYL DELYRIA and JUDY KOCH,

Respondents,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND,

Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER,
WASHINGTON STATE SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND**

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ANNE EGELER
Deputy Solicitor General
WSBA No. 20258
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
(360) 753-7085

W. HOWARD FISCHER
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 6142
PO Box 40126
Olympia, WA 98504-0126
(360) 586-6300

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 JUN 27 P 4:47
BY ROBERT M. MCKENNA
CLEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED2

III. ARGUMENT3

 A. The Salary Allocated For Teachers Employed By The
 WSSB And The Vancouver School District Provides
 Equal Compensation For Teachers’ Educational
 Background And Experience3

 B. RCW 72.40.028 Does Not Require The State To Pay
 WSSB Teachers The Supplemental TRI Pay
 RCW 28A.400.200(4) Permits School Districts To
 Provide6

 1. TRI payments are not a form of salary based on
 teachers’ background and experience.....8

 2. RCW 28A.400.200(4) clearly states that district
 contracts “shall not cause the state to incur any
 present or future funding obligation”.9

 3. TRI payments are paid with local district levy funds
 unavailable to the state.12

 4. When the 1985 Legislature allowed local districts to
 enter agreements to supplement pay for local duties,
 it also enacted special provisions to allow the WSSB
 to address additional duties at the School for the
 Blind.13

 5. Since RCW 72.40.028 was enacted long before local
 districts had authority to make supplemental TRI
 payments, RCW 72.40.028 could not have
 contemplated locally funded pay for local duties.....16

IV. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Medina v. Primm</i> , 160 Wn.2d 268, 157 P.3d 379 (2007).....	10
<i>Savlesky v. State</i> , 139 Wn. App. 245, 136 P.3d 152 (2007).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. 1 of King Cy. v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 534, 647 P.2d 25 (1982).....	17
<i>Spain v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , Nos. 79878-8, 80309-9, 2008 WL 2447471	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 117 Wn.2d 263, 814 P.2d 652 (1991).....	9
<i>State v. Westling</i> , 145 Wn.2d 607, 40 P.3d 669 (2002).....	9

Statutes

Laws of 1980, ch. 58.....	3
Laws of 1980, ch. 58, § 1.....	18
Laws of 1981, ch. 16, § 2.....	17
Laws of 1985, ch. 349, § 7.....	6, 18
Laws of 1985, ch. 378.....	3
Laws of 1985, ch. 378, § 12.....	13
Laws of 1987, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 2, § 211.....	6
Laws of 1993, ch. 147, § 6.....	14

RCW 28A.58.093.....	6, 18
RCW 28A.150.250.....	3
RCW 28A.400.....	3
RCW 28A.400.200.....	1, 3, 9
RCW 28A.400.200(3)(b)	11
RCW 28A.400.200(4).....	passim
RCW 41.59	12
RCW 41.59.010	13
RCW 72.05	16
RCW 72.05.140	3, 17
RCW 72.40.028	passim
RCW 72.40.110	8, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Agency Fiscal Note to H.B. 1460, 46th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1980)	4
AGO 1989 No. 15.....	17
House Bill Report on H.B. 1460, 46th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 1980)	3
House Journal, 43d Leg., 47th Sess. (Wash. 1981)	17
